

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

DOCKET NO. PEN-24-62

STATE OF MAINE

APPELLEE

v.

JOHN J. HANSEN

APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE PENOBSCOT COUNTY UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET,
BANGOR, ME

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

**R. Christopher Almy
District Attorney**

**Mark A. Rucci
Deputy District Attorney
Bar No. 5796**

**Prosecutorial District V
97 Hammond Street
Bangor, ME 04401
(207) 942-8552
mark.rucci@maineprosecutors.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 5 |
| I. Whether there was sufficient evidence for the trial court to conclude that Hansen committed the crime of kidnapping, when he drove J.C. throughout Eddington at night, stopping at several locations in an effort to hide J.C. from her mother and others, and when he drove J.C. away from her mother in response to a direct order to give her back? | |
| II. Whether Hansen, who is not J.C.’s biological, adoptive, or otherwise legally designated parent, can nonetheless avail himself of the statutory defense to kidnapping when an actor takes their child? | |
| A. In the context of the kidnapping statute, the term “child” is unambiguous. | |
| B. To the extent the term is ambiguous, legislative history and case law support a determination that the term applies to biological or legally adjudicated children. | |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 705 A.2d 629 (D.C. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>Genujo Lok Beteiligungs GmbH v. Zorn</i> , 2008 ME 50, 943 A.2d 573..... | 12 |
| <i>Guilford v. Monson</i> , 134 Me. 261 (1936)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Begin</i> , 652 A.2d 102 (Me. 1995) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 2000 ME 25, 757 A.2d 768 | 6 |
| <i>State v. Gatcomb</i> , 389 A.2d 22 (Me. 1978)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Haag</i> , 2012 ME 94, 48 A.3d 207..... | passim |
| <i>State v. Lowden</i> , 2014 ME 29, 87 A.3d 694..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Murphy</i> , 2016 ME 5, 130 A.3d 401..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Tripp</i> , 2024 ME 12, 314 A.3d 101..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 81 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1996) | 15-16 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------------|-------|
| 17-A M.R.S. § 35 (2022)..... | 10 |
| 17-A M.R.S. § 101(1) (1983) | 11-12 |
| 17-A M.R.S. § 103 (2022)..... | 15 |
| 17-A M.R.S. § 106 (1975)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| 17-A M.R.S. § 301 (2022)..... | passim |
| 17-A M.R.S. § 302 (2022)..... | 13 |
| 17-A M.R.S. § 554 (2022)..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1201 | 15-16 |
| 19-A M.R.S. §§ 1831-1939 (2022) | 13, 17 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|---|----|
| Stephen L. Diamond of the December 28, 1977 meeting of the Criminal Law Advisory Commission Members and Consultants, digitized at CLRC 107-29.14-15 | |
| P.L. 1975, ch. 499 | 13 |
| P.L. 1993, ch. 687, § 253..... | 14 |

Other Sources

| | |
|---|----|
| Jeffrey A. Parness, <i>Who Is A Parent? Intrastate and Interstate Differences</i> , 34 <i>Journal of the American Academy of Matrimonial Lawyers</i> 455, 456-57 (2022) | 16 |
| <i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , “child” https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/child?src=search-dict-hed (last accessed July 19, 2024) | 12 |
| Wayne R. Lafave, <u>Substantive Criminal Law</u> , § 18.1(c) (2023 ed.)..... | 8 |
